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AGENDA 
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
August 22, 2022 

7:00 P.M. 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on July 25, 2022.  

 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
2. Petition No. A-798-22, Apremier Properties Group, LLC, Owner, and Darrell Baker 

Agent, request the following: 
 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-170. Nonconformances, (l) Nonconforming 
structures. Request enlargement of a nonconforming structure: enlarge an 
existing fuel canopy structure from 960 square feet to 1,728 square feet and 
add an additional diesel fuel dispenser. 

 
2. Variance to Sec. 110-173. Transportation Corridor Overlay Zone, (2) 

S.R. 54 West (c) (2), to reduce the front yard setbacks from 100 feet to 
37 feet for the gasoline canopy.  
 

3. Variance to Sec. 110-144. C-H (d) (3) (a) (1), to reduce the front yard 
setback from 75 feet to 37 feet off SR 54 West for the gasoline canopy. 

 
4. Variance to Sec. 110-144. C-H (d) (3) (a) (1), to reduce the front yard 

setback from 75 feet to 28 feet off Tyrone Road for the gasoline canopy.   
 

The subject property is located in Land Lot 26 of the 7th District and fronts on GA. 
Highway 54 and Tyrone Road. 
 

3. Petition No. A-801-22, Christopher and April Szopa, Owners, request the following: 
Variance to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 20 feet to 
5 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject 
property is located in Land Lots 163 and 190 of the 5th District and fronts on Ginger 
Cake Road. 
 



4. Petition No. A-802-22, Shannon D. Williams, Owner, request the following: Variance 
to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 16 feet to 
allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property is 
located in Land Lot 222 of the 13th District and fronts on Westbridge Road.  

 
5. Petition No. A-803-22, Timothy and Doreen Callahan, Owners, request the following: 

1) Variance to Sec. 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses, (e) To allow 
construction of a residential accessory structure located in a front yard. 2) Variance to 
Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (5) to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 15 feet to 
allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property is 
located in Land Lot 77 of the 7th District and fronts on Adams Road. 

 
6. Petition No. A-804-22, Effren and Melissa, Owners, request the following: Variance to 

Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (5) to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 1 foot to 
allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property is 
located in Land Lot 127 of the 5th District and fronts on Nina Celeste Lane.  

 
7. Petition No. A-805-22, Morgan C and Celia G Kendrick Jr, Owners, and Bob Barnard, 

Barnard & Associates Remodeling, Inc, Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 
110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 38 feet to allow 
construction of a residential accessory structure. The subject property is located in Land 
Lot 3 of the 5th District and fronts on Harris Road.  

 
8. Petition No. A-806-22, Trogger Enterprises, Inc., Owners, and Michael Scanlon, 

Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-144. C-H. (d) (3) (a) (1) to reduce 
the front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 feet to allow for construction of an internal 
self-storage facility. The subject property is located in Land Lot 25 of the 7th District 
and fronts on Lester Road/West Fayetteville Bypass.  
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PETITION NO.   A-798-22 
 

Apremier Properties Group, LLC 
1499 Highway 54 W 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 
Public Hearing Date June 27, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 1499 Highway 54 West Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned  
C-H.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-170. Nonconformances, (l) Nonconforming structures; 
nonconforming structures. Any legally existing structure, which fails to comply 
with the provisions herein, as of November 13, 1980, or as the result of 
subsequent amendments, or due to the acquisition of property for a public 
purpose, a rezoning prior to May 24, 2012, or a variance, shall be considered a 
legal nonconforming structure and shall be allowed to remain. The enlargement, 
expansion, or extension of a legal nonconforming structure which serves to 
increase the nonconformance, either vertical and/or horizontal, shall only be 
made with the authorization of the zoning board of appeals. Where the zoning 
board of appeals is required to determine whether a nonconforming structure 
may be enlarged, expanded, or extended, the provisions of a request for a 
variance (article IX of this chapter) shall be considered. Request enlargement 
of a nonconforming structure: Replace & enlarge an existing fuel canopy 
structure from 960 square feet to 1,728 square feet and add 1 fuel pump.   

2. Variance to Sec. 100-173(c)(2). Front yard setbacks on all other state routes for 
all structures, including gasoline canopies, shall be 100 feet. Request is to 
reduce the front yard setback on Hwy 54 from 100’ to 37.5’ 

3. Variance to Sec. 110-144(d)(3). Front yard setback: 
a. Major thoroughfare: 

1. Arterial: 75 feet. 
2. Collector: 70 feet. 

Request is to reduce the front yard setback on Tyrone Road from 75’ to 37.5’. 
  
Sec. 110-170. - Nonconformances.  

• Nonconforming lots. A legally existing lot of record which fails to comply with the 
provisions herein, as of November 13, 1980, or as the result of subsequent amendments, 
or due to the acquisition of property for a public purpose, a rezoning, or a variance, shall 
be considered a legal nonconforming lot and may be utilized for the establishment of uses 
or the placement of structures and improvements, as long as, all applicable regulations can 
be met. Where the dimensional requirements of the zoning district cannot be met in 
terms of the placement of structures and improvements, a variance authorized by the 
zoning board of appeals shall be required. 
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HISTORY             
 
The subject property is a non-conforming lot of record and is 0.794 acres in size. The survey named 
Alton D. Brown was recorded on June 13, 1978 in Plat Book 10 and Page 149. Tax Assessors 
indicate the applicant purchased the property in September 2018. 
 
On January 11, 1974, the Board of Commissioners approved rezoning petition 279-74 to rezone 
the property from A-R to C-H. 
 
The Final Plat of 1499 Highway 54 West was recorded on June 13, 1978, in Plat Book 10 and 
Page(s) 149; the subject property is 0.75 acres. Tax Assessors indicate the applicant purchased the 
property in 2018. 
 
It was brought to staff’s attention that the property owner began building renovations without a 
building permit or site plan.  Staff informed the property owner’s contractor that they would need 
to go through the proper procedures before construction can commence. The Department of 
Building Safety is working with the oner and owner’s agent to obtain the appropriate building 
permits.  
 
The contractor then informed staff that he would like to install a new gasoline canopy that would 
be larger than the original gasoline canopy and would be adding additional pump.  He also stated 
that the property owner would like to add a diesel pump 14 feet from the property line.  
 
CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION         
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant 
a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
The site in question is a nonconforming site and has existed as a gas station since built in 
1983. The current owner purchased in 2018 and is in the process of upgrading the property 
with a new canopy along with adding 1 additional pump.  There will also be exterior 
painting and upgrades that are currently being designed by an architect to improve the 
appearance of the property and facilities.  The new proposed canopy structure will stand in 
the same spot as the existing canopy. The new canopy will incorporate one additional pump 
and contain 1 additional ground column.  The existing canopy and new pumps will be 
rotated to promote easier traffic flow in and out of the site.  The existing canopy measures 
24’ wide by 40’ in length.  The new canopy will be 24’ wide also and 80’ long to 
incorporate the additional pump.  An engineered site plan and canopy shop drawing are 
attached to this application.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   
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Size and location of the property presents ongoing challenges with the current changes 
are seeking to solve as far as pump placement and traffic flow.  The overall issue is the 
site is a nonconforming site. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Site will still be nonconforming, and improvements are intended to rectify current 
movement issues as well as upgrade the site. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
Current conditions are peculiar in that the original site layout has become restrictive due to the 
growth in the area and increased customer traffic.  The adjacent site, targeted for a national data 
center will only increase this traffic. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
Use will not cause any detriment, substantial or otherwise and an existing structure of the 
same kind already exists. 

    
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 

that others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
The ordinance allows for variance for this nonconforming site. Use remains the same 
with proposed improvements.  Site will remain nonconforming regardless of the proposed 
changes.  

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS          
  
Environmental Health: Our office approved the addition of Emission shed in October 2021. 
However, notes for site indicate a continued question and issue with shed off corner area 
interfering with the septic drain lines. Prior to approving either variance, this office must receive 
a Level 3 soil report to ensure sufficient area and soils suitable for replacement of the septic 
system. It is the sole responsibility of the property owner to ensure the septic tank and drain lines 
are always protected from potential damage. Additional requirements/ documents may be 
requested upon submission of the soil report.  
 
Fire Marshal: No objection. 
 
Water System: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. The property is currently 
served by the FCWS along HWY 54 between the property and 1487 Hwy 54 W. There is water 
available along the southside of Hwy 54 in a 16" DIP watermain and along the west side of 
Tyrone Rd in a 8" PVC water main. 
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Public Works and EMD Staff comments: 
 
Traffic 
According to the GDOT on-line traffic data, the annual average daily traffic for State Route 54 
approximately one-tenth (0.10) mile from the site is 29,900 vehicles per day (2020), and the 
annual average daily traffic for Tyrone Road approximately 1 mile away is 9,120 vehicles per 
day (2020).  The owner has not submitted traffic data for the proposed additions; however, the 
proposed additions, with the expected expansion of commercial services (larger canopy & 
additional fuel dispensers), can be expected to increase the volume and impact existing traffic 
patterns on both roads.  
 
Fayette County’s Thoroughfare Plan shows Tyrone Road as a Minor Arterial, so a required 
R/W donation of 50-ft as measured from the road’s centerline would be required if proposed 
development/improvements require a new or improved access to Tyrone Road and a site plan 
or Land Disturbance Permit.  In addition, Fayette County has an intersection improvement 
planned for Tyrone Road and SR 54.  This project may impact the parcel beyond the future 
R/W limit of 50-ft from centerline noted above.  
 
Sight Distance 
No new driveways are proposed.  The sight distance for the existing driveway on Tyrone Road is 
acceptable, although left turns are impacted by traffic turning off SR 54.   
 
Floodplain Management  
The 0.75-acre site DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 13113C0084E dated 
September 26, 2008, or the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study.  
 
Wetlands  
The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and 
Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  
 
Watershed Protection  
There ARE NOT state waters located on the subject property. 
 
Groundwater  
The property IS within a groundwater recharge area. 
 
Post Construction Stormwater Management   
This development WILL BE subject to the Post-Development Stormwater Management 
Ordinance if more than 5,000 square feet of impervious surfaces are added to the site. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION          
 
While Staff recognizes that aesthetic improvements to this facility are desirable, we are also 
aware that this is a very small parcel with limited space for additional improvements.  After 
much discussion with Environmental Management and Public Works, it is Staff’s 
recommendation that the request be APPROVED subject to the following condition(s): 
 

1. Vehicular circulation on the proposed site shall comply with Sec. 104-217. Design 
Standards, specifically 24’ wide interior drives for two-way traffic. The circulation plan 
shall also account for the positioning of vehicles at the fuel pumps. This shall be 
demonstrated in a vehicle circulation plan subject to County review and approval. 

2. All approved parking spaces, including the spaces approved in the site plan for the 
emissions facility, shall be striped to define each space. 

 
For clarity, the applicant should be aware that no other structures or tanks will be allowed 
inside the 75’ building setback.   
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PETITION NO.   A-801-22 
Christopher & April Szopa 

532 Ginger Cake Road 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date August 22, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 532 Ginger Cake Road Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned  
R-70.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

Variance to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 20 feet to 5 
feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. 

   
History: The Final Plat of Beverly Manor Estates was recorded on June 11, 1963, the subject 
property is 2.00 acres. Tax Assessors indicate the applicant purchased the property in 2021. 
According to building permit records the house was built in 1983.  
 
Property owner was informed that recreational court (i.e., basketball court) would require a 
building permit.  As part of the building permit process for recreational court, a site plan is 
required. Through the review staff discovered the violation. The site plan shows the recreational 
court located 5 feet from the side yard property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant 
a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
We moved to Fayette County a little over a year ago from an unincorporated area outside 
of Houston, Texas. In that area there was no regulation over minor improvements that you 
could make to your property. We were able to build a pool and a sport court with no need 
for permits or addressing any setbacks.  Unfortunately, we mistakenly assumed that would 
be the same here when we built a simple concrete pad to use at a basketball court for our 
11-year-old son.  We subsequently found out that we will need a permit for this pad.  
Additionally, we have now been educated about the side setback requirements of the 
County. We have found out that the code requires a side setback of 25’ and the recorded 
plat (attached) notes a side setback of 20’. Regardless of which distance is used, a corner 
of the concrete pad (roughly 20% of the overall pad area) was built within that setback 
area.  We understand that this is our own mistake.  Given the significant cost and hardships 
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of tearing up part of the pad and re-building it outside the setback, we would like to request 
a variance of the setback requirement just for the portion of the pad that encroaches on the 
setback.  I have attached a site plan that shows the encroachment. We have discussed with 
our neighbor on that property line, and he does not have any problem with the location of 
the pad within the setback by his property.  Additionally, we plan on building a fence and 
landscaping in such a way to further screen the pad from the adjacent property. We 
appreciate your consideration and hope that you will see this variance as minor adjustment 
that would help us to avoid the significant cost of removal and rebuilding the pad.  
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   
 
Yes. Due to the significant amount of pine trees on our property as well the available 
greenspace after we build a pool, we were limited in the areas to place this pad. We were 
attempting preserve greenspace for our son (and family’s) outdoor play.  The area we 
placed the pad just fits within the trees while still giving our family the opportunity to 
have greenspace for other play.   
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Yes. Admittedly this is due to our own mistake, but the application of the setback 
regulations (whether 20’ or 25’) would cause us to incur significant expense and hardship 
in removing and relocating the concrete pad. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

Yes. Similar to #2 above that condition being the presence of the pad within the setback. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
Yes. The existence of the pad within the setback would cause absolutely no detriment at 
all to the public good as it is a simple concrete pad used as a basketball court.  I am 
assuming that the intent of the setback requirements is to prevent nuisances and eyesores 
to adjacent neighbors and the public.  This court is designed to blend in with surroundings. 
Additionally, only a small portion of it (a corner making up around 20% of the pad) is 
present within the setback area.  Of note, our adjoining neighbor has no problem with the 
existence and location of the court.  Given that, there is no impairment to the purposes and 
intent of the County regulations. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 

that others in the same District are allowed; and, 
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Yes. The literal interpretation of the ordinance would deprive us of our quiet use and 
enjoyment of our property.  While that use and enjoyment would have no impact on any 
others in the zoning district. 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has no objection to the proposed variance. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: Traffic 
Data  A traffic count was performed by the County on May 8, 2022; the 24-hour vehicle count 
was 4059.  It is classified as an Internal Local and has an 80’ ROW. The request would not 
impact traffic patterns or volume.  Sight Distance No new driveways are proposed.  Floodplain 
Management The site DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 13113C0101E 
dated September 26, 2008, or the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study. Wetlands The 
property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and 
Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  Watershed Protection There ARE 
NOT state waters located on the subject property.  Groundwater The property IS NOT within a 
groundwater recharge area. Post Construction Stormwater Management This development 
WILL NOT BE subject to the Post-Development Stormwater Management Ordinance if re-
zoned and developed with more than 5,000 square feet of impervious surfaces.  
Staff Recommendations: No comments. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No objection from Fire Marshal's Office. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the following variance. Water is available along 
Ginger Cake Rd in a 12" water main. 
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PETITION NO.   A-802-22 
Shannon D. Williams 
438 Westbridge Road 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date August 22, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 438 Westbridge Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned  
A-R.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
 

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 16 
feet to allow an existing residential structure to remain.  
   

History: The survey for S.L. Phillips was recorded on June 28, 1976, the subject property is 8.52 
acres.  Tax Assessors indicate the house was built in 1960 and the applicant purchased the property 
in 2021. According to the Building Safety Department the garage was permitted in 2014.  
 
A Stop Work Order was issued by the Building Safety Department on June 9, 2022 for building 
an addition without a permit.  The homeowner was told by the Building Official to contact 
Planning & Zoning. 
   
As part of the permitting process for an addition to the primary structure, a site plan is required. 
Through the review staff discovered the violation. The site plan shows the garage located 16 feet 
from the side yard property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 

 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
I purchased the house in September 2021 with the garage already on the property. Due to 
previous owners not properly submitting the changes for this variance, I am requesting that this 
variance from the distance of my current garage to the property line be approved. The current 
distance from the corner of my garage to the property line is 16.67 feet. I am currently in no 
financial position to tear it down and have a new one constructed.  
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant 
a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
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1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography.   
 
According to prior records, the property on the side was bigger and at that time met the 
requirements for the 50 feet. When a portion of the property was sold and the line was 
pushed closer to the building, an official variance wasn’t filed. I purchased the property 
As Is.  
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create 
a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Unfortunately, I am not in a financial position to tear the garage down and rebuild. We 
are still bouncing back from COVID.  
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

Approving the variance so that I can be in good standard with the ZBA.  
 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
Yes, if granted, all things can continue to flow as is without the financial stress of having 
to tear it down and rebuild.  

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights 

that others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
Because I purchase the property as is within the last eight (8) months, I should not be 
liable for this error.  
 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  
Traffic Data According to a GDOT traffic count performed on February 8, 2022, the ADT for 
Westbridge Road is 4350.  It is classified as a Minor Arterial and has an 80’ ROW. The request 
would not impact traffic patterns or volume. Sight Distance No new driveways are proposed.   
Floodplain ManagementThe site DOES contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 
13113C0036E dated September 26, 2008, and the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study.  The 
area of setback encroachment does not include any portion of the floodplain. Wetlands  
The property DOES contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife 
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Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  The area of setback encroachment does not 
include any wetlands. Watershed Protection There ARE state waters located on the subject 
property.  The area of setback encroachment does not encroach on any riparian buffers. 
Groundwater  The property IS NOT within a groundwater recharge area. Post Construction 
Stormwater Management This development WILL NOT BE subject to the Post-Development 
Stormwater Management Ordinance if re-zoned and developed with more than 5,000 square feet 
of impervious surfaces. Staff Recommendations: No comments. 
FIRE MARSHAL: No objection from the Fire Marshal's Office.  
WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is available in a 
16" water main along Westbridge Rd at this location. 
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PETITION NO.   A-803-22 
Timothy and Doreen Callahan 

660 Adams Road 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date August 22, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 660 Adams Road Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned  
R-70.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
   

1. Variance to Section 110-79. Residential accessory structures and their uses, (e) To allow 
construction of a residential accessory structure (i.e., pavilion) located in a front yard. 
 

2.  Variance to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (5) to reduce the rear yard setback from 50 feet to 15 
feet to allow an existing residential accessory (i.e., garage) structure to remain. 

 
Sec. 110-79. – Residential Accessory Structures Located in a Front Yard (e).  
No residential accessory structure shall be located in a front yard.  
 
History: The Minor Final Plat of 660 Adams Road was recorded on August 15, 1995, in Plat Book 
4861 and Page 217. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in 
April 2019 in Deed Book 4861 and Page 0217. The lot is 12 acres and fronts on Adams Road. 
 
As part of the building permit process for a residential accessory structure (i.e., pavilion) permit, a 
site plan is required. Through the review staff discovered two violations. The site plan shows the 
pavilion located in the front yard and the garage 15 feet from the rear property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
1.Request for a variance to the requirement that residential accessory structures not be in the  
front yard. This is to build a prefabricated recreational pavilion near the lake on property located 
at 660 Adams Rd. The nature of the lot, the topography of the lot and the positioning of the 
house makes it impossible to build behind the house. Additionally, the lake is in front of the 
house. We purchased this house in April 2019 and have made many improvements to enhance 
the beauty of the property. The location of the pavilion will be approximately 300 ft from Adams 
Rd and 200 feet from the closest neighbor. Due to the distance and topography, it will not be 
readily visible from the road. We have a statement from the closest neighbor that they have no 
objection to this appeal or to the structure.  2.Request for a variance to the set back requirement 
on the side/back of the lot. There is an existing residential accessory structure that was on the 
property when we bought it built late 1970s/early 80s. It is approximately 15 ft from the property 
Line on the back/side portion of the lot. Current setback requirement is 25/50 ft. We own the lot 
(684 Adams Rd) that is adjacent to the area in question and have no objection to granting the 
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variance. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
Pavilion: The shape of the 12-acre lot is abnormal; it is a dogleg to the right, where the 
houseand structures are to the very back of the lot. The area behind the house could not 
accommodate the purpose of this request. The topography and soil conditions would not 
support construction and the purpose is to put a pavilion by the lake, which is in 
front/side of the house.  
2.Set back request: The lot shape and the location of existing structures lend to this 
request. It is impossible to move the existing building. They were built long ago and 
likely in that location due to topography ( extreme grade) and soil conditions.   

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Yes, due to the shape of the lot, the positioning of the house, and the location of the lake, the 
site selected is the only practical location for a recreational pavilion. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
Yes. The shape of the log, positioning of the house, and location of the lake make this 
unique to other lots in the district. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
No, it is far from the road, out of sight, and would enhance the aesthetics of the lake 
property. The closest neighbor has signed a statement, attached herein, that there is no 
objection. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
No known. Only the right to quite enjoyment of property. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has no objection to the proposed variances. Applicant 
is required to complete the required application process for this office for an on-site evaluation prior 
to construction of any accessory structure.  
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT/ENGINEERING:  

Traffic Data 
Adams Road is classified as a Collector and has an 80’ ROW.  The posted speed limit is 45 mph. 
There is no traffic data for Adams Road. Sight Distance 
No new driveways are proposed.  The existing driveway has adequate sight distance for  
the road speed/classification.  
 
Floodplain Management  
The site DOES contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 13113C0081E dated September 26, 
2008.  The total limits are shown more accurately on the Fayette County 2013 Dewberry Limited 
Flood Study.  
Wetlands  
The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and 
Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  
Watershed Protection  
There ARE state waters located on the subject property. Sandy Creek flows through this parcel 
and a 25’ state buffer applies. 
Groundwater  
The property IS within a groundwater recharge area. 
Post Construction Stormwater Management   
This development WILL NOT BE subject to the Post-Development Stormwater Management 
Ordinance if a variance is granted at this time.  
 
Staff Recommendations: 

1. Any new construction shall adhere strictly to the 25’ State Waters undisturbed buffer. 
2. Any new construction shall adhere to the Flood Plain ordinance.  The applicant/owner 

should refer to the Fayette County 2013 Dewberry Limited Flood Study for placement of 
structure.  

 
EMD Staff called and discussed the flood plain and 25-foot buffer not shown on the site plan as 
submitted. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comments from Fire Marshal’s Office. 
WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is not currently 
available to 660 Adams Rd. and an 8" water main terminates just before 660 Adams Rd. 
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1                                                               A-804-22 
 

 

PETITION NO.   A-804-22 
Effren and Melissa Bigham 

150 Nina Celeste Lane 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date August 22, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 150 Nina Celeste Lane Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned  
R-40.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
   

1. Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (5) to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 1 
foot to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. 

 
History: The Minor Final Plat of Ledgewood was recorded on February 6, 1981 (Plat Book 12 and 
Page 176), the subject property is 0.981 acres. Tax Assessor’s indicate that the applicant purchased 
the property in August 2005 (Deed Book 2832 and Page 259). According to building permit records 
the garage was built in 2009 without a permit (see attached) and was later permitted after a Stop 
Work Order was issued.   
 
As part of the permitting process for a pool permit, a site plan is required. Through the review staff 
discovered the violation. The site plan shows the garage located 1 foot from the rear property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
We built a detached garage close to the property line. The corner pins that were used on the 
property at that time were not correct. That is the reason why the detached garage is out of the 
setback. We’re petitioning for a variance to have the detached garage to remain where it is 
located. The detached garage is still o our property, it is just outside of the setback s. The 
adjacent property to our property line backs up to Whitewater Creek. This property sits in a flood 
zone and is not buildable. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
Detached garage is close to the property line and outside the property setbacks. 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
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practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Removal of the detached garage would lessen our property value and would be very costly to 
remove or tear down. We’re not financially able to do either or.  

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
The subject detached garage sits on the property that is involved. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
It would not cause any detriment to the public good or impair any of the regulations that are 
enforced. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
No. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objection to proposed variance.  
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING: Traffic 
Data Nina Celeste Lane is classified as an Internal Local Road and has a 50’ ROW.  The posted 
speed limit is 25 mph. There is no traffic data for this road. Sight Distance No new driveways 
are proposed.  The existing driveway has adequate sight distance for the road 
speed/classification. Floodplain Management The site DOES contain floodplain per FEMA 
FIRM panel 13113C0103E dated September 26, 2008, and according to the FC 2013 Limited 
Flood Study. Wetlands The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of 
the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map. Watershed 
Protection There ARE state waters located on the subject property, Whitewater Creek flows 
through this parcel. Groundwater The property IS NOT within a groundwater recharge area. 
Post Construction Stormwater Management This development WILL NOT BE subject to the 
Post-Development Stormwater Management Ordinance if a variance is granted and developed 
with more than 5,000 square feet of impervious surfaces. Staff Recommendations: No 
comments. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comments from Fire Marshal’s office. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is available in a 6" 
PVC water main at this location. 
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Surveyor's Certificate:

As required by subsection (d) of O.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67, this plat has been

prepared by a land surveyor and approved by all applicable local jurisdictions for

recording as evidenced by approval certificates, signatures, stamps, or statements

hereon. Such approvals or affirmations should be confirmed with the appropriate

governmental bodies by any purchaser or user of this plat as to intended use of any

parcel. Furthermore, the undersigned land surveyor certifies that this plat complies

with the minimum technical standards for property surveys in Georgia as set forth in

the rules and regulations of the Georgia Board of Registration for Professional

Engineers and Land Surveyors and as set forth in O.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67.

BY:             2696                  06/30/2022

      GA R.L.S.  Ronald T. Godwin           License NO.                   Date

The term "Certification" as used in Rule "180-6-.09(2) and (3)" and relating to professional engineering or land

surveying services, as defined in O.C.G.A. 43-15-2(6) and(11), shall mean a signed statement based upon facts and

knowledge known to the registrant and is not a guarantee or warranty, either expressed or implied.

This survey complies with both the rules of the Georgia Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land

Surveyors and the Official Code of Georgia Annotated (OCGA)15-6-67, in that where a conflict exists between those two

sets of specifications, the requirements of law prevail.

This survey does not constitute a title search by surveyor. The property is subject to all information regarding easements,

restrictions, covenants, zoning ordinances, environmental restrictions, buffers, right-of-ways,  adjoiners, and other

documents that might affect the tract shown or not shown, recorded or not recorded.

Four Corners Surveying, LLC has made no investigation as to the existence or non-existence of underground utilities

and/or structures. Before any land disturbance activity begins, underground utilities should be identified and located.

Four Corners Surveying, LLC assumes no liability for loss or damages caused by the discovery of or disturbance of

underground utilities and/or structures.

There was nothing on adjoiners property located because permission was not given. Georgia DOES NOT have a Right of

Entry Law for Surveyors.
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1                                                               A-805-22 
 

 

PETITION NO.   A-805-22 
Morgan C and Celia G Kendrick Jr. 

250 Harris Road 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date August 22, 2022 
 
The subject property is located at 250 Harris Road Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned  
A-R.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
   
Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 38 feet to 
allow for construction of a residential accessory structure.   
 

Sec. 110-170. Nonconformances. 

(a) Nonconforming lots. A legally existing lot of record which fails to comply with the provisions 
herein, as of November 13, 1980, or as the result of subsequent amendments, or due to the 
acquisition of property for a public purpose, a rezoning, or a variance, shall be considered a legal 
nonconforming lot and may be utilized for the establishment of uses or the placement of 
structures and improvements, as long as, all applicable regulations can be met. Where the 
dimensional requirements of the zoning district cannot be met in terms of the placement of 
structures and improvements, a variance authorized by the zoning board of appeals shall be 
required. Any reduction in the land area of a legal nonconforming lot other than an acquisition 
for a public purpose which serves to make the lot more nonconforming shall result in a loss of the 
legal nonconforming lot status. However, any addition of property to a legal nonconforming lot 
which serves to make the lot more conforming shall not result in the loss of the legal 
nonconforming lot status.  

 
History: A Warranty Deed was recorded on April 6, 1979 from Emory F. Harris to Frank J. Harris 
creating (subject property) one (1) acre lot (see attached deed). Tax Assessor’s indicate that the 
house was built in 1971, and the applicant purchased the property in October 2003 (Deed Book 2351 
and Page 354).   
 
As part of the permitting process for a building permit, a site plan is required. Through the review 
staff discovered the violation. The site plan shows the carport located 38 feet from the side yard 
property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
The property is zoned A-R which has 75 feet front setbacks and 50 feet side setbacks.  We are 
proposing a 24’ X 24’ carport next to the house. We encroach on the side setback. Requesting 
side variance of 38 feet. 
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The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
The lot is 1 acre. The existing home was built in 1971.  There is no way to meet the 
current zoning setbacks. 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
The client would like to have a carport to park his cars and trucks under when at the home. 
There is no where on the property to create this carport due to a well, GA Power Easement 
and the size of the lot.  Basically, cannot build anything on this property due to the A-R 
zoning. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
One ace lot size with A-R zoning setbacks and power easement across the back basically 
renders any construction on the property impossible. 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
This would be an improvement to the property and surrounding neighbors as it provides a 
nice-looking carport to match the home and protection from the weather for the owner. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
Yes it does deprive the applicant of rights others have due to larger properties that allow 
for the setbacks to be met. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This office has no objection to the proposed variance. However, 
the owner must complete the existing on- site evaluation process through this office by submitting 
application and paying applicable fees prior to construction.  
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ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING:  

Traffic Data: Harris Road is classified as a County Local Road and has a 60’ ROW.  The posted 
speed limit is 35 mph. There is no traffic data for this road. 

Sight Distance: No new driveways are proposed.  The existing driveway has adequate sight 
distance for the road speed/classification.  

Floodplain Management: The site DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 
13113C0113E dated September 26, 2008, nor according to the FC 2013 Limited Flood Study.  

Wetlands: The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, 
Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  

Watershed Protection: There ARE NO state waters located on the subject property. 

Groundwater: The property IS NOT within a groundwater recharge area. 

Post Construction Stormwater Management: This development WILL NOT BE subject to the 
Post-Development Stormwater Management Ordinance if a variance is granted and developed 
with more than 5,000 square feet of impervious surfaces.  

Staff Recommendations: No comments. 

FIRE MARSHAL: No comments from Fire Marshal’s office. 

WATER SYSTEM: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Currently water is not 
available at this location. 
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1                                                               A-806-22 
 

 

PETITION NO.   A-806-22 
 

Trogger Enterprises, Inc 
Parcel # 0704033  
Fayetteville, GA 30215 
Public Hearing Date August 22, 2022 
 
The subject property is located on Lester Road (Parcel # 0704033) Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is 
zoned C-H.  The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows: 
   
Variance to Sec. 110-144. C-H, (d) (3) (a) (1), to reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 50 
feet to allow for the construction of an internal self-storage facility.   
 
HISTORY             
 
On August 22, 2000, the Final Plat of Postal Commons was recorded. Resolution number 2010-21 
was by the Board of Commissioners on December 9, 2010 (see attached). The Revised Final Plat of 
Postal Commons was recorded on September 26, 2011. The purposes of the revision were to change 
the property lines of tract 3 to reflect the land exchanged between Fayette County and Trogger 
Enterprises, Inc and to revise the building lines on tract 2 and 3 due to the construction of the West-
Fayetteville Bypass.  
 
On February 2, 2022, Joey Scanlon (engineer) and development team had a meeting with county 
departments to discuss their plans to construct an internal self-storage facility. After the meeting with 
staff, Mr. Scanlon kept in contact through email regarding site development and setbacks. On 
February 11, 2022, staff gave the approval through email for the 50-foot front yard setback listed on 
the site plan. The engineer applied for a site plan in June, and after further review staff discovered 
the violation and disapproved the site plan.     
 
The petitioner applied for the variance on July 15, 2022. The site plan given shows the internal 
structure 50 feet from the front property line.  
 
CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION         

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.  Please read each standard below and then address each standard with a 
detailed response.  Attach additional information/documentation as necessary. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
Due to the irregular shape of the property, we believe that the setback in question has been 
wrongly calculated. The portion of the setback in question is oriented towards the side yard 
of the property, not the frontage of Lester Road (West Fayetteville Bypass). The county’s 
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right-of-way also juts into the property at the location of the variance request creating an 
irregular setback situation. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

 
It was confirmed in a meeting with the county that the portion of the setback in question was 
in fact 50’ not 75’ measured from the county right-of-way.  We based our site design and 
building footprint with the 50’ setback in mind.  As a result of this, we have unnecessarily 
spent significant funds in site and architectural design, as well as basing our financial models 
of the project on our current site and building layout. If the variance is not granted, this 
would pose a significant financial hardship for our project and directly effect the economic 
viability of our development.    

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
The conditions are peculiar to the property involved due to its irregular shape and the 
comment made by the county wrongly confirming the setback limits in question. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
If granted, a reduction in the setback would not cause any substantial detriment to the public 
good. There would still be an ample setback to provide a buffer between the building and the 
county’s right-of-way. The intent of the regulation would also remain intact and not be 
impaired. 

     
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed; and, 
 
If interpreted literally, the zoning ordinance should consider the portion of the setback in 
question a side yard as opposed to frontage. This would deprive us of the right to develop 
a portion of the property as others in the same zoning district. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS          
  
Environmental Health: This office has no objection to the proposed variance. However, 
applicant/owner must complete an evaluation application process through this office prior to 
construction. The septic system is in the front of the home.  
 
Environmental Management/Public Works/Engineering: 
County Road Frontage Right of Way Dedication - Lester Road is classified as a Minor Arterial 
roadway.  The existing curb cut and private access drive to Lester Road serves the USPS building 
and a multi-tenant convenience center and gas station. Proposed modifications to the site entrance 
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and exit will be permitted through Fayette County Environmental Management.   
Traffic Data 
Fayette County does not currently have any traffic data for Lester Road.  The posted speed limit is 
45 mph. The owner has not submitted traffic data information for the proposed rezoning request. 
Sight Distance 
No new driveways are proposed.  The existing driveway has adequate sight distance for  
the road speed/classification.  
Floodplain Management - The site DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel 
13113C0081E dated September 26, 2008.   
Wetlands - The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish 
and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  
Watershed Protection - There ARE NOT state waters located on the subject property. 
Groundwater  - The property IS within a groundwater recharge area. 
Post Construction Stormwater Management - This development WILL BE subject to the Post-
Development Stormwater Management Ordinance if a variance is granted at this time.  
 
Fire Marshal: No comments from Fire Marshal’s office. 
 
Water System: FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. Water is available at this location 
in a 10" PVC water main. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION          
 
Due to the construction of Veterans’ Parkway and improvements to Lester Road, the parcel shape 
and setbacks along the right-or-way at Lester Road are irregular and don’t lend themselves to 
standard building construction.  Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce 
the front building setback from 75’ to 50’.  
 



!
!

!
! ! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

VETERANS PKWY

LESTER RD

W HIGHWAY 54

FLYFISHER LN

CATTA
IL C

T

MISTWATER CLOSE

HERITAGE FARM LN

HU
IET

RD WATERLACEWAY

W
OODSTREAM PT

OLD CHAPEL LN

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

4

Legend
! ! Streams

City Limits

County

Parcels

Roads

FEATURE
Lake/Pond

A-806-22
LOCATION MAP

0 250 500 750 1,000
Feet

PARCEL 0704 033



!
!

!
! ! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

NA

R-40
R-40 R-40

R-40
R-40
R-40

NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

R-40
R-40

R-40R-40
R-40 R-40

R-40

R-40R-40

R-40

A-R

R-40

M-H-P

R-40
R-40R-40 R-40 R-40

R-40
R-40

R-40

NA

NA

NA NA

R-40
R-40

R-40

R-40R-40 R-40 R-40
R-40

R-40R-40 R-40 R-40
R-40 R-40R-40

R-40 R-40
R-40R-40

R-40

R-40

R-40R-40R-40 R-40 R-40 R-40R-40

R-40 R-40R-40

R-40

R-40 R-40

R-40
R-40

R-40
R-40

R-40
R-40

R-40
R-40

R-40 R-40

R-40R-40R-40R-40

R-40

M-H-P

R-40

NA

A-R
A-RM-H-P R-40

R-40
R-40R-40 R-40R-40

C-H C-H

C-H A-R

O-IA-R

A-R

O-I

O-I

NA

NA

NA

NA

R-70

NA

R-40R-40

A-R

NA

R-40

R-40

VETERANS PKWY

LESTER RD

W HIGHWAY 54

FLYFISHER LN

CATTA
IL C

T

MISTWATER CLOSE

HERITAGE FARM LN

HU
IET

RD WATERLACEWAY

W
OODSTREAM PT

OLD CHAPEL LN

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

4

Legend
! ! Streams

City Limits

County

Parcels

Roads

FEATURE
Lake/Pond

A-R

R-20

R-40

R-45

R-50

R-55

R-70

R-72

R-75

R-78

R-80

R-85

C-S

E-S-T

P-U-D

M-H-P

O-I

C-C

C-H

M-1

M-2

S-Z

A-806-22
ZONING MAP

0 250 500 750 1,000
Feet

PARCEL 0704 033



!
!

!
! ! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

VETERANS PKWY

LESTER RD

W HIGHWAY 54

FLYFISHER LN

CATTA
IL C

T

MISTWATER CLOSE

HERITAGE FARM LN

HU
IET

RD WATERLACEWAY

W
OODSTREAM PT

OLD CHAPEL LN

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

4

Legend
! ! Streams

City Limits

County

Parcels

Roads

FEATURE
Lake/Pond

Floodplain Cross Sections

2013 Dewberry Flood Study

A-806-22
FLOODPLAIN MAP

0 250 500 750 1,000
Feet

PARCEL 0704 033



!
!

!
! ! !

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

VETERANS PKWY

LESTER RD

W HIGHWAY 54

FLYFISHER LN

CATTA
IL C

T

MISTWATER CLOSE

HERITAGE FARM LN

HU
IET

RD WATERLACEWAY

W
OODSTREAM PT

OLD CHAPEL LN

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

4

Legend
! ! Streams

City Limits

County

Parcels

Roads

Ground Water Recharge Areas

FEATURE
Lake/Pond

Floodplain Cross Sections

2013 Dewberry Flood Study

A-806-22
GROUNDWATER RECHARGE AREA

0 250 500 750 1,000
Feet

PARCEL 0704 033



!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

LESTER
RD

W HIGHWAY 54

HU
IET

RD

OLD CHAPEL LN

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

4

Legend
! ! Streams

City Limits

County

Parcels

Roads

FEATURE
Lake/Pond

Floodplain Cross Sections

2013 Dewberry Flood Study

A-806-22
AERIAL

0 50 100 150 200
Feet

PARCEL 0704 033



























2.153
ACRES

1
2" R

BF

RPDI

1
2" R

BF

CMF - R/W

CMF -

R/W

CMF -

R/W
CMF -
R/W

1
2" RBF

5
8" RBF

5
8" RBF1

2" RBF

1
2" RBF

GATE

LESTER ROAD / W
EST FAYETTEVILLE BYPASS

(PUBLIC ROAD)

(R/W
 VARIES)

OLD CHAPEL LANE
 (60' R/W)

HUIET ROAD
 (R/W

 VARIES)

ATT
STATION

N/F
UNITED STATS POSTAL SERVICE

DB 1536   PG 746
PARCEL ID:
0704 031

N/F
PUMPERS FOOD & GAS INC

DB 5008   PG 120
PARCEL ID:
0704 032

N65°18'23"E

259.24'

S24°36'44"E
50.01'

N65°19'04"E
20.67'

N89°28'40"E
97.36'

S00°20'37"E
264.44'

N89°10'12"W
376.85'

N0
0°

50
'0

7"
E

18
6.

64
'

L.L.
8

APPROX.
LAND LOT LINE

L.L.
25

UTILITY EASEMENT
(SEE EXCEPT. 13 & NOTE)

TBM=981.73

15
' S

ET
BA

CK
 L

IN
E

65' SETBACK LINE

75' SETBACK LINE

(FROM
 R/W

)

50' INGRESS / EGRESS EASEMENT

(SEE EXCEPTS. 12, 13, & 16)

POB N11°14'51"E  421.55' TO CMF AT THE
INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY R/W OF
GA HWY 54 (R/W VARIES) & THE WESTERLY

R/W OF W. FAYETTEVILLE BY-PASS

POB

N1
1°

14
'5

1"
E

42
1.

55
'

R/W

R/W

10" PVC
WM

2" PVC
WM

R/W

R/W

10
' L

AN
SC

AP
E 

BU
FF

ER

50' SETBACK LINE

(PROPOSED)

50' SETBACK LIN
E

(PROPOSED)

15' SETBACK LIN
E

75' SETBACK LINE
(ORIGINAL)

50' SETBACK LIN
E

(ORIGINAL)

REZONING PLAT

PH
O

N
E

: (
67

8)
 9

67
-2

05
1 

   
w

w
w

.sc
an

lo
ne

ng
.c

om
G

R
IF

FI
N

,  
G

E
O

R
G

IA
  3

02
23

 
22

1 
E

A
ST

 B
A

N
K

 S
T

R
E

E
T

E
R

V
IC

E
S,

 IN
C

. 
S

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

 
E

C
A

N
L

O
N

 
S

Review by: Drawn by:

Re
v.

Da
te

De
sc

rip
tio

n

SHEET TITLE

RE
ZO

NI
NG

 P
LA

T 
FO

R
JO

HN
SO

N 
DE

VE
LO

PM
EN

T 
AS

SO
CI

AT
ES

, I
NC

. &
FI

RS
T 

AM
ER

IC
AN

 T
IT

LE
 IN

SU
RA

NC
E 

CO
M

PA
NY

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
--------------------- ---

--------------------- ---

MAB JWS

01

Z:
\S

ES
 P

ro
je

ct
s\

Jo
hn

so
n 

De
ve

lo
pm

en
t A

ss
oc

ia
te

s_
26

5\
C2

22
65

00
1_

Le
st

er
 R

oa
d 

Se
lf 

St
or

ag
e 

- F
ay

et
te

 C
o\

Au
to

CA
D_

C2
22

65
00

1\
su

rv
ey

\L
es

te
r R

oa
d 

Se
lf 

St
or

ag
e 

- R
ez

on
in

g 
Pl

at
.d

w
gM

on
da

y,
 A

ug
us

t 8
, 2

02
2 

10
:4

0:
58

 A
M

Project #: Date:
7/13/2022

SHEET # __ OF __

C22265001

L
SF

 0
00

85
9

LO
CA

TE
D 

IN
 L

AN
D 

LO
TS

 8
 &

 2
5 

OF
 T

HE
 7

th
 D

IS
TR

IC
T,

FA
YE

TT
E 

CO
UN

TY
, G

EO
RG

IA

465D
01

VICINITY MAP (NTS)

SITE

   EXCEPTIONS & EASEMENTS

First American Title Insurance Company
Commitment Number: NCS-1107855-DC72
Dated: January 15, 2022

12. Matters shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 33, Pages 160, Fayette County, Georgia
records. (As noted on survey - ingress/egress esmt)

13. Matters shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 46, Page 167, aforesaid records.
(As noted on survey - building setbacks, utility esmt. & ingress/egress esmt)

15. Right-of-Way Easement from John A. Lester Jr. to Coweta-Fayette Electric
Membership Corporation, dated August 31, 1995, filed for record September 14,
1995, and recorded in Deed Book 1009, Page 723, aforesaid records.
(Blanket easement - unable to determine location from record description)

16. Ingress-Egress Easement running along north lot line of subject property, as depicted
on plat recorded in Plat Book 33, Page 160, aforesaid records. (As shown on survey)

UTILITY EASEMENT
    The location and configuration of this easement is shown based on a Boundary Survey

for Fayette County by Surveys Plus, Inc. dated 3-22-10, last revised 6-23-10 and
further shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 46 Page 169.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lots 8 & 25 of the 7th District,
Fayette County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at concrete monument found on the westerly right-of-way of Lester
Road/West Fayetteville By-Pass (R/W Varies) South 11°14'51" West, a distance of
421.55 feet from a concrete monument found at the intersection of the southerly
right-of-way of GA HWY 54 (R/W VARIES) and the westerly right-of-way of West
Fayetteville By-Pass (R/W Varies); thence along the westerly right-of-way of Lester
Road/West Fayetteville By-Pass South 24°36'44" East, a distance of 50.01 feet to a
concrete monument found; thence continuing along said right-of-way North 65°19'04"
East, a distance of 20.67 feet to a concrete monument found; thence continuing along
said right-of-way North 89°28'40" East, a distance of 97.36 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar
found; thence leaving said right-of-way South 00°20'37" East, a distance of 264.44 feet
to a 1/2 inch rebar found northerly right-of-way of Old Chapel Lane (60' R/W); thence
along said right-of-way North 89°10'11" West, a distance of 376.85 feet to a 1/2 inch
rebar found; thence leaving said right-of-way North 00°50'07" East, a distance of
186.64 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar found; thence North 65°18'23" East, a distance of
259.24 feet to a concrete monument found, being the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said tract contains 2.153 acres of land and as shown as Tract 3 on plat recorded in Plat
Book 46 Pages 167-169.

This  plat is a retracement of an existing parcel or parcels of land and does not subdivide or
create a new parcel or make any changes to any real property boundaries.  The recording
information of the documents, maps, plats, or other instruments which created the parcel or
parcels are stated hereon.  RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY
APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS,
COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS OR REQUIREMENTS, OR SUITABILITY
FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE OF THE LAND.  Furthermore, the undersigned land surveyor
certifies that this plat complies with the minimum technical standards for property surveys in
Georgia as set forth in the rules and regulations of the Georgia Board of Registration for
Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors and as set forth in O.C.G.A. section 15-6-67.

____________________________________________
Mark A. Buckner GA RLS 2422        Date

THIS SURVEYOR DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT ALL EASEMENTS WHICH
MAY AFFECT THIS PROPERTY ARE SHOWN.

THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT WERE TAKEN FROM INFORMATION
AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF THE SURVEY AND MAY OR MAY NOT BE
ACCURATE AS TO THE EXTENT AND OR LOCATION OF SAID UTILITIES.

The term "Certification" as used in Rule "180-6-.09(2) and (3)" and relating to professional engineering
or land surveying services, as defined in O.C.G.A. 43-15-2(6) and (11), shall mean a signed statement
based upon facts and knowledge known to the registrant and is not a guarantee or warranty, either
expressed or implied.

This survey complies with both the rules of the Georgia Board of Registration for Professional
Engineers and Land Sureyors and the Official Code of Georgia Annotated (OCGA) 15-6-67, in that
where a conflict exists between those two sets of specifications, the requirements of law prevail.

REFERENCES & NOTES

CURRENT OWNER:
  TROGGER ENTERPRISES INC

DEEDS:
  DB 3813   PG 244

PLATS:
  PB 46   PGS 167-169

PARCEL ID: 0704 033

THIS PROPERTY HAS NOT BEEN ASSIGNED AN ADDRESS BY FAYETTE COUNTY.
NO BUILDINGS EXIST ON THE PROPERTY.

NO PORTION OF THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD
HAZARD AREA PER FEMA, FIRM MAP 13113C0084E, DATED 9/26/2008.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE BASED ON MARKINGS BY GA811.

“EASEMENTS SHOWN WITHIN SURVEY ARE BASED ON PUBLIC RECORDS
AVAILABLE AS OF 2/28/22 AND ALTA COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
ISSUED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, FILE NUMBER
NCS-1107855-DC72.”

PLAT CERTIFICATION:

The field data, completed on 2/16/22, upon which this plat is based has a closure
precision of one foot in 73,522 feet and an angular error of 02" per angle point and was
unadjusted. This plat has been calculated for closure and is found to be accurate within
one foot in 245,903 feet.
The linear and angular measurements shown on this plat were obtained using a
Geomax Robotic total station & Geomax Zenith 35 Man GPS.

SYMBOL LEGEND

ASPHALT AREA

UTILITY POLE

ADJACENT LOT LINE

IRON PIN FOUND (RBF)

1/2" REBAR SET

PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE AREA

LIGHT POLE

FIRE HYDRANT

OVERHEAD POWER LINE

LAND LOT LINE

CHAIN LINK FENCE LINE

CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND (CMF)

IRON FENCE LINE

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE (SSMH)

DROP INLET (DI)

JUNCTION BOX (JB)

WATER METER (WM)

POWER METER (PM)
GAS METER (GM)

CLEAN OUT (CO)

WATER VALVE

UNDERGROUND CABLE TV LINE

0 40 80 12020

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1"=40'

GUY WIRE

WATER LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
"THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF SCANLON ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. IT IS TO BE USED ONLY FOR THE PROJECT AND SITE SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED HEREIN, AND IS NOT TO BE USED ON OTHER PROJECTS OR EXTENSIONS TO THIS PROJECT, OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN WRITING AND WITH APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION."

AutoCAD SHX Text
SES

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANNING

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURVEYING

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
U

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
K

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
U

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
K

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. 2422

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
Ga. Grid North, West Zone










	A-804-22 Survey with accessory structure.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	11x17 Side


	A-805-22 Analysis.pdf
	Sec. 110-170. Nonconformances.

	A-806-22 Lester Road Self Storage - Rezoning Plat - Executed (2).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Alta





